Designation: F 1360 – 93 (Reapproved 1999) An American National Standard
Standard Specification for
Ovens, Microwave, Electric 1
This standard is issued under the fixed designation F 1360; the number immediately following the designation indicates the year of
original adoption or, in the case of revision, the year of last revision. A number in parentheses indicates the year of last reapproval. A
superscript epsilon (e) indicates an editorial change since the last revision or reapproval.
This standard has been approved for use by agencies of the Department of Defense.
1. Scope

of withstanding ship vibration and motion. Controls, switches,
TABLE 1 Code Number To Type
Type Code
I
II
1
2
TABLE 2 Code Numbers To Size
Size Code
600 0600
1200 1200
1800 1800
TABLE 3 Code Numbers To Group
Group Code
1 1
2 2
3 3
4 4
TABLE 4 Code Number To Style
Style Code
1 1
2 2
3 3
TABLE 5 Code Number To Class
Class Code
1 1
2 2
3 3
4 4
F 1360 – 93 (1999)
7
moving parts, and electrical circuits shall operate under ship-
board conditions without malfunction, binding, excessive
looseness, or damage when tested as specified in S7.2.3.
S7.1.3 Access—Ovens for naval surface vessels shall pass
through a 26 in. (660 mm) wide shipboard hatch without major
disassembly. Ovens for submarines shall pass through a 25 in.
(635 mm) diameter circular hatch without major disassembly.
Both physical and visual access must be provided from the
front for any tools, test equipment or replacement parts needed
for maintenance and repair.
S7.1.4 Mounting—Provisions shall be made to mount the
ovens on a horizontal surface. The frame shall be provided with
drilled or threaded bosses or retaining nuts for this purpose.
Mounting bolt size shall be3⁄8 in. (10 mm) minimum and four
symmetrically spaced mounting holes shall be provided. The
threaded boss or retaining nut shall provide a thread engage-
ment not less than the bolt diameter, plus one thread. Four
stainless steel legs shall be provided, 1 in. (25 mm) in diameter
and 6 in. (152 mm) long.
S7.1.5 Inclined Operation—Ovens shall operate satisfacto-
rily when inclined at an angle of 15°, each side of the vertical
in each of two vertical planes at right angles to each other when
tested as specified in S7.2.2.
S7.2 Quality Assurance Provisions:
S7.2.1 EMI Control Tests—When specified (see 5.1), Type
I ovens shall be tested by the contractor in accordance with
Test Methods CE01, CE03, and RE02 of MIL-STD-462. The
first article or the initial production unit, as applicable, shall be
tested. The contractor shall furnish written certification that the
equipment meets the requirements of MIL-STD-461. Noncon-
formance with the requirements specified shall constitute
failure of the test.
S7.2.2 Inclined Operational Test—Position the microwave
oven with the base set at an angle of 15°, then operate for 5 min
at each side of the vertical in each of two vertical planes at right
angles to each other. At each of these positions observe for
conformance with specified requirements in S7.1.5.
S7.2.3 Shipboard Environmental Test—The microwave
oven under normal operating conditions, shall be tested in
accordance with MIL-STD-167/1, Type I equipment. The oven